

[2592]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

THURSDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A V SESA SAI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1859 OF 2023

Between:

Mukkamala Venkata Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o. M.B.V. Raghavaiah, Hindu, aged about 61 years, Proprietrix of Vijayasri Industries, 13-45, Opp. Sub Station, Nidamanuru Village, Vijayawada Rural Mandal, Krishna District, A.P.

...Petitioner/I.P. Petitioner

AND

1. Sree Kaleswari Travels, Rep. by its Managing Partner, Chalasani Ramesh, S/o Krishna Rao, Hindu, Aged about 63 years, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalraipuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
2. Chalasani Ramesh, S/o Krishna Rao, Hindu, aged about 63 years, D.No.36-44-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalraipuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
3. Chalasani Uma Devi, W/o Ramesh, Hindu, aged about 61 years, Partner of Sree Kaleswari Travels, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1 lane, Moghalraipuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
4. Chalasani Naga Teja, S/o Ramesh, Hindu, aged about 37 years, Partner of Sri Kaleswari Travels, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalraipuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
5. Teja Infra, A firm Rep by its Managing Partner, Duggimpudi Balireddy, S/o. Marri Reddy, Hindu, aged about 57 years, Resident of D. No. 12- 455/1/F-6, Flat No. 209, ABC Towers, Tadepalli Village, Guntur District, A.P.
6. M. Raja Chand, S/o M.B.V. Raghavaiah, Hindu, aged about 39 years, R/o.Veterinary Colony, Cross Road No. 1, Vijayawada, A.P.
7. Shri Ram Transport Finance Ltd., Rep by its Manager, Office at Door No. 54-15-4A, 3rd floor, Zoom Complex, Near Vinayaka Theatre, Vijayawada, A.P.
8. M. Mukthi Nadh, S/o Lakshmi Narayana, Hindu, Aged about 35 years, R/o Krishna Nagar, Vijayawada, A.P.
9. M. Narayana Prasad, father's name not known to the petitioner, Hindu, aged about 60 years, IOC Dealer, R/o.Jawahar Auto Nagar, Main Road, Vijayawada.
10. Sri Venkata Durga Paper Agencies, Rep by its Proprietrix, Banduchode Someswara Rao, S/o. Gopala Rao, Hindu, aged about 45 years, Door No. 11-41-43, Aditya complex, Kandulavari Street, Vijayawada, A.P.

... Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri Challa Gunaranjan, presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court

may be pleased to set aside the order dt.16.06.2023 passed in I.A. No. 520 of 2019 in 1.P No.80 of 2019 by the Hon'ble II Addl. Senior Civil Judge, Vijayawada;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Challa Gunaranjan, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sree Kaleswari Travels, Rep. by its Managing Partner, Chalasani Ramesh, S/o Krishna Rao, Hindu, Aged about 63 years, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalrajpuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
2. Chalasani Ramesh, S/o Krishna Rao, Hindu, aged about 63 years, D.No.36-44-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalrajpuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
3. Chalasani Uma Devi, W/o Ramesh, Hindu, aged about 61 years, Partner of Sree Kaleswari Travels, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1 lane, Moghalrajpuram, Vijayawada, A.P
4. Chalasani Naga Teja, S/o Ramesh, Hindu, aged about 37 years, Partner of Sri Kaleswari Travels, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalrajpuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
5. Teja Infra, A firm Rep by its Managing Partner, Duggimpudi Balireddy, S/o. Marri Reddy, Hindu, aged about 57 years, Resident of D. No. 12- 455/1/F-6, Flat No. 209, ABC Towers, Tadepalli Village, Guntur District, A.P.
6. M. Raja Chand, S/o M.B.V. Raghavaiah, Hindu, aged about 39 years, R/o.Veterinary Colony, Cross Road No. 1, Vijayawada, A.P.
7. Shri Ram Transport Finance Ltd., Rep by its Manager, Office at Door No. 54-15-4A, 3rd floor, Zoom Complex, Near Vinayaka Theatre, Vijayawada, A.P.
8. M. Mukthi Nadh, S/o Lakshmi Narayana, Hindu, Aged about 35 years, R/o Krishna Nagar, Vijayawada, A.P
9. M. Narayana Prasad, father's name not known to the petitioner, Hindu, aged about 60 years, IOC Dealer, R/o.Jawahar Auto Nagar, Main Road, Vijayawada.
10. Sri Venkata Durga Paper Agencies, Rep by its Proprietrix, Banduchode Someswara Rao, S/o. Gopala Rao, Hindu, aged about 45 years, Door No. 11-41-43, Aditya complex, Kandulavari Street, Vijayawada, A.P.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted, within four (4) weeks.

The Court made the following ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out notices to the respondents through RPAD and file proof of the same into Registry.

Post the matter after four (04) weeks."

Sd/- G. HELA NAIDU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Sree Kaleswari Travels, Rep. by its Managing Partner, Chalasani Ramesh, S/o Krishna Rao, Hindu, Aged about 63 years, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalraipuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
2. Chalasani Ramesh, S/o Krishna Rao, Hindu, aged about 63 years, D.No.36-44-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalraipuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
3. Chalasani Uma Devi, W/o Ramesh, Hindu, aged about 61 years, Partner of Sree Kaleswari Travels, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1 lane, Moghalraipuram, Vijayawada, A.P
4. Chalasani Naga Teja, S/o Ramesh, Hindu, aged about 37 years, Partner of Sri Kaleswari Travels, D.No.36-11-4, Santhi Nagar, 1st Lane, Moghalraipuram, Vijayawada, A.P.
5. Teja Infra, A firm Rep by its Managing Partner, Duggimpudi Balireddy, S/o. Marri Reddy, Hindu, aged about 57 years, Resident of D. No. 12- 455/1/F-6, Flat No. 209, ABC Towers, Tadepalli Village, Guntur District, A.P.
6. M. Raja Chand, S/o M.B.V. Raghavaiah, Hindu, aged about 39 years, R/o.Veterinary Colony, Cross Road No. 1, Vijayawada, A.P.
7. Shri Ram Transport Finance Ltd., Rep by its Manager, Office at Door No. 54-15-4A, 3rd floor, Zoom Complex, Near Vinayaka Theatre, Vijayawada, A.P.
8. M. Mukthi Nadh, S/o Lakshmi Narayana, Hindu, Aged about 35 years, R/o Krishna Nagar, Vijayawada, A.P
9. M. Narayana Prasad, father's name not known to the petitioner, Hindu, aged about 60 years, IOC Dealer, R/o.Jawahar Auto Nagar, Main Road, Vijayawada.
10. Sri Venkata Durga Paper Agencies, Rep by its Proprietrix, Banduchode Someswara Rao, S/o. Gopala Rao, Hindu, aged about 45 years, Door No. 11-41-43, Aditya complex, Kandulavari Street, Vijayawada, A.P.
(Addressees Nos.1 to 10 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
11. One CC to SRI. CHALLA GUNARANJAN Advocate [OPUC]
12. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

AVSSJ

DATED:03/08/2023

POST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1859 of 2023

